a price of $11.50 per share.

(5) Excludes 4,450,000 shares underlying the private placement warrants beneficially held by the Sponsor; the warrants are exercisable to purchase one share of New Velo3D Common Stock at a price of
$11.50 per share.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet and statement of operations are based on the assumption that there are no adjustments for the exercise of the
outstanding public and private warrants issued in connection with the JAWS Spitfire IPO, as such securities are not exercisable until the 12 months from the closing of the
JAWS Spitfire IPO.

If the actual facts are different than these assumptions, then the amounts and shares outstanding in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information will
be different, and those changes could be material.

48

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2021
(In thousands)

June 30, 2021 June 30, 2021 As of June 30, 2021

JAWS
Spitfire

Historical
JAWS Spitfire Pro

Forma Adjustments

Total

Velo3D
Historical

Velo3D Prof Forma
Adjustments

Total

Merger Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined

JAWS Spitfire Pro
Forma Velo3D Pro Forma

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 145 $ 345,010 (A) $ 299,044 $ 11,948 $ 8,000 (E) $ 19,948 $ (17,513) (M) $ 296,829
155,000 (B) (4,650) (N)
(18,944) (C)

(182,167) (O)
Accounts receivable, net — — — 3,880 — 3,880 — 3,880
Inventories — — — 8,588 — 8,588 — 8,588

Contract assets — — — 160 — 160 — 160
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 375 — 375 2,555 — 2,555 — 2,930

Total current assets 520 298,899 299,419 27,131 8,000 35,131 (22,163) 312,387
Cash held in trust account 345,010 (345,010) (A) — — — — —
Property and equipment, net — — — 1,219 — 1,219 — 1,219
Equipment on lease, net — — — 7,595 — 7,595 — 7,595
Other assets — — — 4,288 12,909 (D) 17,197 (12,909) (M) 4,288

Total assets 345,530 (46,111) 299,419 40,233 20,909 61,142 (35,072) 325,489

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Deficit
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ — $ — $ — $ 6,522 $ 17,513 (D) $ 24,035 $ (17,513) (M) $ 6,522
Accrued expenses and other current liabilties 3,135 (3,135) (C) — 3,289 — 3,289 — 3,289

Debt - current portion — — — 6,070 4,430 (E) 10,500 — 10,500
Contract liabilities — — — 11,892 — 11,892 — 11,892
Accrued offering costs 325 (325) (C) — — — — — —
Promissory note - related party — — — — — — — —

Total current liabilities 3,460 (3,460) — 27,773 21,943 49,716 (17,513) 32,203
Long-term liabilities

Deferred underwriting fee 12,075 (12,075) (C) — — — — — —
Long- term debt - less current portion — — — 12,813 3,570 (E) 16,383 — 16,383
Convertible notes payable — — — 5,000 50,577 (H) — — —

(55,577) (I)
Warrant liabilities 25,104 — 25,104 — — — — 25,104
Other noncurrent liabilities — — — 3,357 (1,922) (F) 1,435 — 1,435
Earnout liability — — — — — — 96,547 (G) 96,547

Total liabilities 40,639 (15,535) 25,104 48,943 18,591 67,534 79,034 171,672
Commitments and contingencies
Redeemable convertible preferred stock — — 123,704 (123,704) (J) — — —
Redeemable Class A ordinary shares 299,891 (299,891) (O) — — — — — —
Stockholders’ deficit:

Class A and B ordinary shares 1 (1) (P) — — — — — —
Common stock at par — 2 (B) 4 1 1 (J) 2 12 (L) 18

1 (O) — (I)
1 (P)

Additional paid-in capital 2,660 154,998 (B) 271,972 16,446 1,922 (F) 197,648 2,339 (K) 357,841
117,723 (O) 123,703 (J) (96,547) (G)

(3,409) (C) 55,577 (I) (12) (L)
(12,909) (M)

(4,650) (N)
Accumulated deficit 2,339 — 2,339 (148,861) (4,604) (D) (204,042) (2,339) (K) (204,042)

(50,577) (H)
Total stockholders’ deficit 5,000 269,315 274,315 (132,414) 126,022 (6,392) (114,106) 153,817

Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit $ 345,530 $ (46,111) $ 299,419 $ 40,233 $ 20,909 $ 61,142 $ (35,072) $ 325,489

49

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Year Ended December 31, 2020 Year Ended December 31, 2020 Year Ended December 31, 2020

JAWS
Spitfire

Historical

JAWS Spitfire
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Total

Velo3D
Historical

Velo3D
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Total

Merger
Prof Forma
Adjustments

Combined

JAWS
Spitfire

Pro Forma
Velo3D

Pro Forma
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ — $ — $ — $ 18,975 $ — $ 18,975 $ — $ 18,975
Cost of revenue — — — 12,608 — 12,608 378 (AA) 12,986

Gross profit — — — 6,367 — 6,367 (378) 5,989
Operating expenses

Research and development expenses — — — 14,188 — 14,188 2,081 (AA) 16,269
Selling and marketing expenses — — — 7,004 — 7,004 1,892 (AA) 8,896
General and Administrative expenses 1,768 — 1,768 6,382 — 6,382 3,216 (AA) 15,970

— 4,604 (BB)
Total costs and expenses 1,768 — 1,768 27,574 — 27,574 11,793 41,135

Loss from operations (1,768) — (1,768) (21,207) — (21,207) (12,171) (35,146)
Interest expense — — — (639) 244 (CC) (1,430) — (1,430)

(1,035) (CC)
Change in fair value warrant liability — — — — — — — —
Debt extinguishment gain (loss) (50.577) (DD) (50.577)
Other income (expense), net — — — 39 — 39 — 39

Net loss before income taxes (1,768) — (1,768) (21,807) (791) (22,598) (62,748) (87,114)
Provision for income taxes — — — — — — — —

Net loss (1,768) — (1,768) (21,807) (791) (22,598) (62,748) (87,114)

Weights average common shares outstanding of New
Velo3D, basic and diluted 182,917,863

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted $ (0.48)
Weighted average common shares outstanding of

Velo3D, basic and diluted 19,232,455

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (1.13)
Weighted average shares outstanding of JAWS Spitfire

Class A redeemable ordinary shares 34,500,000

Basic and diluted net income per share, Class A $ —
Weighted average shares outstanding of JAWS Spitfire

Class B redeemable ordinary shares 7,758,028

Basic and diluted net income per share, Class B $ (0.23)

50

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2021
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2021 Six Months Ended June 30, 2021 Six Months Ended June 30, 2021

JAWS
Spitfire

Historical

JAWS Spitfire
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Total

Velo3D
Historical

Velo3D
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Total

Merger
Prof Forma
Adjustments

Combined

JAWS
Spitfire

Pro Forma
Velo3D

Pro Forma
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ — $ — $ — $ 8,318 $ — $ 8,318 $ — $ 8,318
Cost of revenue — — — 6,524 — 6,524 58 (EE) 6,582
Gross profit (loss) — — — 1,794 — 1,794 (58) 1,736
Operating expenses
Research and development expenses — — — 11,094 — 11,094 315 (EE) 11,409
Selling and marketing expenses — — — 4,360 — 4,360 286 (EE) 4,646
General and administrative expenses 4,630 — 4,630 10,004 — 10,004 486 (EE) 15,120
Total costs and expenses 4,630 — 4,630 25,458 — 25,458 1,087 31,175
Loss from operations (4,630) — (4,630) (23,664) — (23,664) (1,145) (29,439)
Interest expense — — — (644) 91 (FF) (1,071) — (1,071)

(518) (FF)
Change in fair value warrant liability 18,044 — 18,044 — — — 18,044
Other income (expense), net 10 — 10 (1,778) — (1,778) — (1,768)
Income (Loss) before income taxes 13,424 — 13,424 (26,086) (427) (26,513) (1,145) (14,234)
Provision for income taxes — — — — — — — —
Net Income (Loss) $ 13,424 $ — $ 13,424 $ (26,086) $ (427) $ (26,513) $ (1,145) $ (14,234)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding of

New Velo3D, basic and diluted 183,163,826

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted $ (0.08)
Weighted average common shares outstanding of

Velo3D, basic and diluted 19,715,885

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (1.32)
Weighted average shares outstanding of JAWS Spitfire

Class A redeemable ordinary shares 34,500,000

Basic and diluted net income per share, Class A $ —
Weighted average shares outstanding of JAWS Spitfire

Class B non-redeemable ordinary shares 8,625,000

Basic and diluted net income per share, Class B $ 1.56

51